07 - 257

USAID Grant Agreement No. 391-007-07

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE GRANT AGREEMENT

ANMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN
FOR

HEALTH AND POPULATION WELFARE

dp é,
SEPTEMBER/Zé, 2007

Fiscal Date:
ODN: 391-SOAG -007-07

PA A11 PE A053 Amount $ 1,000,000 00 Fund- 2007/08 CD-POP OFM/ ACC?%”&*&QS%—’S“OW
Amount $ 360,500 00 Fund 2006/07 CD-POP-07 § Amount L L -]

Isfamic Republic of Pakistan )
City of lalamabad ) 88
Embassy of the )
United Sixtes of America )

I, Vice Consul of tha United States of America
2t jolamabad, Paldstan duly commissioned and
quaiified, do heraby certify that the foregoing is
atrup and faithfz] copy of the original, the same
having been carefully examined by me and
compared with the sald original and found to
agirce therswith word for word and figure for
figure.

INWITNESS WHEREOF | have here unto set
my hand snd affixed the seal of the Embassy

of the Unkted States of America at Ielamabad,

Pakistan, this o/ day of
p2erobers 200.Z

77 :
CE CONSUL OF THE UNITED STATES

OF AMERICA

FUNDS AVAILABLE 1

Q@G\ 29 SEP LU\J7¢(AHZ

< > Context Clearance oaly™
Postad By wl On AL
Cleared By 5000, .23 |25

MACS/PHXTRNIYP: Co o



holmanbs
New Stamp


AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN TO THE STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE GRANT AGREEMENT
between the Government of the United States of America, acting through the United States
Agengcy for international Development (“USAID™), and the Government of Pakistan, acting
through the Economic Affairs Division of the Ministry of Economic Affairs and Statistics (*GOP”
or “Grantee”).

WHEREAS, the GOP and USAID entered into a Strategic Objective Grant Agreement for Health
and Population Welfare, Grant Agreement No. 391-007, dated August 18, 2003, as
subsequently amended (the “Agreement”).

WHEREAS, USAID and the Grantee wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the
USAID contribution by US$1,360,500, for a total amount of US$159,186,462).

NOW THEREFORE, the parties to the Agreement hereby agree as follows:

A USAID Contribution:

1. The Grant. Section 3.1(a) of the Agreement is amended by deleting the amount
“One Hundred Fifty-Seven Million, Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Sixty-
Two U.S. Dollars (US$157,825,962)" and inserting the amount “One Hundred Fifty-Nine Million,
One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Two U.S. Dollars (US$159,186,462)" in
lieu thereof

2. Total Estimated USAID Contribution. Section 3 1(b) of the Agreement is
deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following new Section 3.1(b)

(b) Total Estimated USAID Contnbution. USAID’s total estimated contribution to
achievement of the Objective will be One Hundred Sixty-Eight Million, Nine Hundred
Ninety-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Eight U.S. Dollars (US$168,998,408), which will
be provided in iIncrements Subsequent increments will be subject to the availability of
funds to USAID for this purpose and may be provided by USAID upon wntten notice to
the Grantee. The Parties agree that each such incremental contribution provided, if any,
shall cumulatively increase the total amount of the Grant set forth in Section 3 1 and
consequently may increase the Grantee’s contribution under Section 3.2. The Grantee
further agrees to acknowledge by written notice to USAID each such incremental
contnbution, If any

B. Hustrative Financial Plan, Annex 1, Amplified Description: The lliustrative Financial
Plan in Section I, Funding, of Annex 1, Amplified Description of the Agreement, is deleted in its
entirety and replaced by the litustrative Financial Plan attached hereto as Attachment A.

C. Other Terms and Conditions: All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remamn
unchanged and in full force and effect.

8]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the United States of Amenca and the Government of Pakistan, each
acting through its duly authorized representatives, have caused this Amendment Number Seven
to be signed in their names and delivered as of the date shown on the cover page of this
Amendment.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN

1

y .
By: I . & R By

{ e
Name® Anne Aarnes Name: M. Akram Malik
Title. Director, USAID Mission to Pakistan Title:  Secretary, Economic Affairs Division

-
>



Strategic Objective Grant Agreement

Amendment No. 7

Health and Population Welfare

Hlustrative Financial Plan

Attachment A

(in US$ million)
Obligated Obligated Total
Health and Population Program through through Estimated
Amendment 6 | Amendment 7 | Contribution
USAID Contribution — excluding AID/W withholdings:
Reproductive Health Services $51 937 $1.361 $53.298
Provingcial and district health systems $12.941 $12.941
strengthening programs
Maternal and neonatal health care $57.830 $57 830
Communicable Disease Control $32.265 $32.265
-HIV/AIDS .
-Water Supply and Sanitation
-Other Public Health Threats
Program Management $2 852 $2 852
Total Mission Contribution $157.825 $1.361 $159.186
Infectious Diseases — UNICEF and WHO $9.520 $9.520
-Tuberculosis
-Maternal and Child Health
IT Recovery Cost $0 014 30 014
Demographic and Health Survey $0.278 $0 278
Total AID/W Withholdings $9.812 $9.812
Total USAID Contributions $167.637 $1.361 $168.998
Total GOP Contribution Rs. 1.2 billion Rs. 1.2 billion




Foreign Assistance Framework
Hlustrative Financial Plan Cross-walk

Objective: Investing in People

Program Area/Program Elements FY 2007
Program Area: Health

HIV/AIDS $1,500,000
Tuberculosis $1,031,000
Other Public Health Threats $1,439,439
Maternal and Child Health $13,068,000
Family Planning and Reproductive Health $13,275,500
Water Supply and Sanitation $1,006,000
Objective Total $31,319,939

Changes may be made to the Financial Plan by representatives of the Parties without formal

amendment to the Agreement, if such changes do not cause USAID’s contribution to exceed the

amount specified in Section 3 1 of the Agreement, or the Grantee’s contribution to be less than

the amount specified in Section 3 2 of the Agreement.




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

